

SEND TAX NOTICE TO:
JAMES R POWERS PROPERTIES, LLC
c/o Jim Powers
5767 Chestnut Trace
Hoover, AL 35244

Instrument Prepared by:
Jon J. Rutledge, LLC
Attorney at Law
300 Vestavia Parkway, Suite 2300
Birmingham, AL 35216

(THIS DEED WAS PREPARED WITHOUT EXAMINATION OF TITLE)

GENERAL WARRANTY DEED

STATE OF ALABAMA)

SHELBY COUNTY)

THIS INDENTURE, Made and entered into on this the 26 day of December, 2019, but not legally effective until January 1, 2020, by and between SOUTHERN LANDMARK DEVELOPMENT, LLC, Grantor, and JAMES R POWERS PROPERTIES, LLC, hereinafter referred to as "Grantee".

WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of the sum of Ten and No/100 Dollars (\$10.00), and other good and valuable consideration, in hand paid by said Grantee unto said Grantor, the receipt of which sum of money is hereby acknowledged, the said Grantor has bargained and sold, and by these presents does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the said Grantee, the following described real estate situated in Shelby County, Alabama, to-wit:

YEAGER CENTER, LOT 5A

DESCRIPTION OF ADDITIONAL ACREAGE TO BE ADDED TO LOT 5A OF YEAGER CENTER RESURVEY NO. 1, AS RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 15, PAGE 12 IN THE JUDGE OF PROBATE OFFICE OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA, SITUATED IN THE SW 1/4 OF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 20 SOUTH, RANGE 3 WEST, SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGIN AT THE SW CORNER OF SAID LOT 5A, THENCE RUN NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 5A AND ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 4 OF YEAGER CENTER, AS RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 14, PAGE 33 IN THE JUDGE OF PROBATE OFFICE OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA FOR 30.32 FEET; THENCE TURN 96°19'43" RIGHT AND RUN NORTHEASTERLY FOR 202.13 FEET; THENCE TURN 81°40'17" RIGHT AND RUN SOUTHEASTERLY FOR 30.32 FEET TO THE NW CORNER OF SAID LOT 5A; THEN TURN 98°19'43" RIGHT AND RUN SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE WESTERLY LOT LINE OF SAID LOT 5A FOR 202.13 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. SAID PARCEL CONTAINS 6,064 SQUARE FEET OR 0.139 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

SUBJECT TO: (1) Current taxes due, if any, and taxes for subsequent years; (2) Easements, rights-of-way and restrictions of record, if any; (3) Rights of lessees under outstanding leases, if any.

All said lands lying and being situated in Shelby County, Alabama.

SOURCE OF TITLE: Being the same property conveyed to Southern Landmark Development, LLC, by Warranty Deed from James J. Odom, Jr., dated January 3, 2000 and recorded January 18, 2000, in Instrument Number 2000-01766, in said Probate Court of Shelby County, Alabama.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD said real estate, together with the tenements and appurtenances thereunto belonging or otherwise appertaining, unto the said JAMES R POWERS PROPERTIES, LLC, its successors and assigns forever.

And for the consideration aforesaid, said Grantor hereby covenants with said Grantee that it is seized of a good and indefeasible estate in fee simple in and to said real estate; that it has a good and lawful right to sell and convey the same; that the same is free from any liens or encumbrances, and that it will, and its successors and assigns shall forever warrant and defend the title to said real estate unto said Grantee, its successors and assigns, from and against the lawful title, claims and demands of any and all persons whomsoever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned SOUTHERN LANDMARK DEVELOPMENT, LLC has caused its name to be hereunto signed by Michael L. Wood, its Managing Member, with full authority in the premises on this the day and year first hereinabove written.

SOUTHERN LANDMARK DEVELOPMENT, LLC

MICHAEL E. WOOD, Its Managing Member

20200102000002680 2/4 \$32.00 Shelby Coty Judge of Brobato O

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 01/02/2020 01:51:28 PM FILED/CERT

STATE OF ALABAMA)
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON)

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in said State, hereby certify that MICHAEL L. WOOD, whose name as Managing Member of SOUTHERN LANDMARK DEVELOPMENT, LLC, is signed to the foregoing conveyance and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of said conveyance he, as such officer, executed the same for and as the act of said LLC, with full authority in the premises.

Given under my hand and seal of office this the 26 day of December, 2019.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 7-17-2022

20200102000002680 3/4 \$32.00

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 01/02/2020 01:51:28 PM FILED/CERT

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This	Document must be filed in ac	cordance wit	h Code of Alabama	1975, Section 40-22-1-20-02-
Grantor's Name	SOUTHERNAMOMAN	<u>e/c</u>	Grantee's Nan	1975, Section 40-22-1 Pow-est- ne Per Per-Tres LAC
Mailing Address	DECELOPACOT		Mailing Addres	SS 5262ChC37NG-TRA.
-	1/1A overs PA	Ex DIAS		HOWWAIA
	FELHAM, AIR.			35244
Property Address	PELHAM PL	To	Date of Santal Purchase Prior	le <u>1-02-2020</u> ce \$
Shelby County, AL (State of Alabama Deed Tax:\$1.00	35124 01/02/2020		tual Value or	\$ 1,000
•		Assessor's Market Value \$		
evidence: (check of Bill of Sale Sales Contract Closing State If the conveyance	one) (Recordation of docu ct ment document presented for re	mentary ev Ap Oth	idence is not requestions in the second requestion in the second reques	the following documentary uired) 20200102000002680 4/4 \$32.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 01/02/2020 01:51:28 PM FILED/CERT required information referenced
above, the filing of	this form is not required.	•		
Instructions Grantor's name and mailing address - provide the name of the person or persons conveying interest to property and their current mailing address.				
Grantee's name and mailing address - provide the name of the person or persons to whom interest to property is being conveyed.				
Property address - the physical address of the property being conveyed, if available.				
Date of Sale - the date on which interest to the property was conveyed.				
Total purchase price - the total amount paid for the purchase of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record.				
Actual value - if the property is not being sold, the true value of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record. This may be evidenced by an appraisal conducted by a licensed appraiser or the assessor's current market value.				
If no proof is provided and the value must be determined, the current estimate of fair market value, excluding current use valuation, of the property as determined by the local official charged with the responsibility of valuing property for property tax purposes will be used and the taxpayer will be penalized pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h).				
I attest, to the best of my knowledge and belief that the information contained in this document is true and accurate. I further understand that any false statements claimed on this form may result in the imposition of the penalty indicated in Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h).				
Date /-022	· 2	Print	AMES RIE	Lucy Propertelle
Unattested				tee/Owner/Agent) circle one
	(verified by)		(Grantor/Gran	tee/Owner/Agent) circle one

eForms

Form RT-1